## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO AMEND THE LIBERTY HEIGHTS PARK IMPROVEMENTS ACTIVITY OF THE FY2014 ANNUAL PLAN OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM Tuesday, August 4, 7:00 P.M.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Common Council will conduct a public hearing in the Common Council Chambers of West Allis City Hall, 7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, Wisconsin, on Tuesday, August 4, 2015, at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, relative to amending the Liberty Heights Park Improvements activity in the FY2014 Annual Plan of the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program.

 Amendment to the FY 2014 Community Development Block Grant Action Plan, B-14-MC-55-0011, relative to increasing the 2014 Liberty Heights Park Improvements budget of \$82,499 by \$148,870 from 2013 and 2014 contingency funds, for a total budget of \$231,369.

The purpose of this public hearing is to provide interested citizens an opportunity to express their views on the allocation and use of CDBG funds and to provide citizens with information on how these funds are to be utilized. For further information, examination and/or copying of this proposed amendment, please contact the Director of Development of the City of West Allis at 7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, Wisconsin 53214.

Dated at West Allis, Wisconsin, this 8<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2015.

<u>\s\ Monica Schultz</u> City Clerk

Publish: July 16, 2015 July 23, 2015

L:\CDBG Program\2015\Public Hearings\PubHearing-Block Grant Amd (8-4-15).docx

## AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

## 0004541640

WEST ALLIS CITY OF-LEGALS JANEL LEMANSKE 7525 W GREENFIELD AVE

West Allis, WI 53214

Patti Guerrero hereby states that she is authorized by Journal Media Group to certify on behalf of Journal Community Publishing Group, publisher of Community Newspapers, public newspapers of general circulation, published in the city of Hartland and county of Waukesha, printed in the city and county of Waupaca; was published and delivered in the <u>My Community Now- Midwest</u> on 7/16/2015 and 7/23/2015; that said printed copy was taken from said printed newspaper(s).

, 	Hairi Guerriro
OWNA LAIRD	Patti Guerrero
NOTARY PUBLIC	
State of Wisconsin	$\sim$
County of Milwaukee	$() \land$
Subscribed and sworn before me this 3	day of 111, 2015.

Notary Public State of Wisconsin

My Commission Expires DONNALAIRD NOTARIZED 07-03-15 COMMISSION EXPIRES 10\*09\*16

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO AMEND THE LIBERTY HEIGHTS PARK IMPROVE-MENTS ACTIVITY OF THE FY2014 ANNUAL PLAN OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM

Tuesday, August 4, 7:00 P.M. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Common Council will conduct a public hearing in the Common Council Chambers of West Allis City Hall, 7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, Wisconsin, on Tuesday, August 4, 2015, at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, relative to amending the Liberty Heights Park Improvements activity in the FY2014 Annual Plan of the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program.

1) Amendment to the FY 2014 Community Development Block Grant Action Plan,

B-14-MC-55-0011, relative to increasing the 2014 Liberty Heights Park Improvements budget of \$82,499 by \$148,870 from 2013 and 2014 contingency funds, for a total budget of \$231,369.

The purpose of this public hearing is to provide interested citizens an opportunity to express their views on the allocation and use of CDBG funds and to provide citizens with information on how these funds are to be utilized. For further information, examination and/or copying of this proposed amendment, please contact the Director of Development of the City of West Allis at 7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, Wisconsin 53214. Dated at West Allis, Wisconsin,

this 8th day of July, 2015. \s\ Monica Schultz City Clerk Publish: July 16, 2015 July 23, 2015 WNAXLP